

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation
Services; JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation, ELIZABETH
NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 180

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
I. Statement of Facts	9
II. Statement of Proceedings	10
III. Jurisdictional Statement	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. Petitioner is an Indian for the purpose of SDVCJ.	15
A. The Amantonka Nation’s power to prosecute Petitioner arises from its inherent sovereignty, never extinguished or divested by Congress.	15
B. The Amantonka Nation may prosecute Petitioner as it would any tribal member of Indian descent.	21
i. Congress has never purported to extend additional criminal protections to tribal members of non-Native American ancestry.	21
ii. Extending to Petitioner the “non-Indian” protections of VAWA 2013 due to his genetic makeup would undermine tribal sovereignty and equal protection of the laws.	24
II. Petitioner’s court-appointed attorney satisfied the relevant legal requirements.	28
A. Petitioner’s court-appointed attorney satisfies federal requirements for indigent defense attorneys under VAWA 2013.	28
B. The courts of the Nation have the right to determine who qualifies to practice in their courts and Petitioner’s court-appointed counsel satisfies the requirements set forth by the Nation.	33
C. Restricting indigent defense counsel to only those who have passed state bar exams, not only tribal bar examinations, would exacerbate the lack of Native American attorneys.	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Boos v. Yazzie</i> , 1990 Navajo Sup. LEXIS 2 (1990)	14, 34
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re Battles</i> , 1982 Navajo App. LEXIS 11 (1982)	14, 33
<i>In re Practice of Law in the Courts of Navajo Nation</i> , LEXIS 43 (Navajo App. 1983)..	14, 34
<i>In re Sekayumptewa</i> , 2000 Hopi App. LEXIS 5, 5 (2000)	14, 34, 35
<i>Las Vegas Tribe of Paiute Indians v. Phebus</i> , 5 F.Supp.3d 1221 (D. Nev. 2014)	18
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	13, 27
<i>Nofire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897)	19
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	30
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 US 49 (1978)	11, 12, 18, 20, 29, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	21, 29
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641, 646 (1977)	27
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9 th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Decoster</i> , 624 F.2d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	30
<i>United States v. Killeaney</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92763, 2007 WL 4459348 (D.S.D. Dec. 17, 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 201 (2004)	15, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Marshank</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1507 (N.D. Cal.1991)	30
<i>United States v. No Moccasin</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138116 (D.S.D., Sept. 26, 2013) ...	30

<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	12, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8 th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 38
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	16

STATUTES:

Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 5	14, 35
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 6	32, 36
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 3, Chapter 2	9, 19
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 5, Section 244	10
18 U.S.C. § 1152 (1948)	18, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1153 (2013)	22
Indian Tribal Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 103-176, 107 Stat. 2004 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 25 U.S.C.)	25
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 25 U.S.C.)	13, 25, 28, 32, 33
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, 25 U.S.C. 1304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 5101 et. seq. (1934)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1988)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. V	11, 26, 27
U.S. Const. amend. VI	13, 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

A.R.S. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 34(b) (2017) 31

Addie C. Rolnick, *Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction Beyond Citizenship and Blood*, 39 Am. Indian L. Rev. 337 17, 18, 26

Exec. Order No. 1,3175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 6, 2000) 25

Exec. Order No. 13,647, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,539 (June 26, 2013) 25

Felix S. Cohen, *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2012) 23, 24, 26

Fla. Ct. R. Relating to Admissions to the Bar, Rule 4-13.1 (2018) 14, 31

H.R. Rep. No. 102-61 (1991) 21, 22

Kirke Kickingbird, *Striving for the Independence of Native American Tribal Courts*, American Bar Association (2017) 33, 36

Mary Smith, *Native American Attorneys Systematically Excluded in the Legal Profession*, Human Rights Magazine, American Bar Association (2014) 36, 37

Memorandum on Government-to-Government Relationships With Native American Tribal Governments. 59 Fed. Reg. 22,951 (Apr. 29, 1994) 25

N.Y. Ct. App. Admission of Attorneys and Counselors at Law, Rule 520 14, 31

Nat’l Cong. of Am. Indians, *VAWA 2013 Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Five-Year Report* (2018) 16, 28, 30

Olufemi Adisa, *Attorney Licensure & Professionalism: Developing a Tribal Bar Association*, Tribal Judicial Institute, University of North Dakota School of Law 32, 33

Pilot Project for Tribal Jurisdiction Over Crimes of Domestic Violence, 78 Fed. Reg. 35,961 (June 14, 2013) 16

S. Rep. No. 111-93 (2009) 13, 28, 29

S. Rep. No. 112-153 (2012) 22, 23, 26

Samuel E. Ennis & Caroline P. Mayhew, *Federal Indian Law and Tribal Criminal Justice in the Self-Determination Era*, 38 Am. Indian L. Rev. 421 (2014) 26

Tina Norris, Paula L. Vines & Elizabeth M. Hoeffel, The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010, United States Census Bureau (2012) 36

Wash. Ct. APR 3(b) (2017) 14, 31
